other commercial establishments shall turn off all illuminated signage one hour after business 
close, and remain off until business open. 
Ord. 19-03 Att. 1 (part), 2019) 

17.09.066 Outdoor lighting – Lighting color. 

All exterior outdoor lighting shall utilize light sources with correlated color temperature not to 

exceed three thousand2,700 K (two thousand and seven hundred Kelvin (K). 

Image by City of Ft. Collins, Colorado, and used here with permission. 

(Ord. 19-03 Att. 1 (part), 2019) 

Commented [KJ34]: Richard said “C.        All legal, 
nonconforming lighting on residential properties shall be 
turned off by ten p.m.